

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 15-1006 & 15-1007

GLADYS JONES (Appellant/Cross-Appellee)

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
(Defendant - Appellee/Cross-
Appellant)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Richard P. Matsch
D.C. No. 13-CV-00577-RPM

STATE FARM'S PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

FRANKLIN D. PATTERSON
Attorney for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

FRANK PATTERSON &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
5613 DTC Parkway, Suite 400
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(303) 741-4539
fpatterson@frankpattersonlaw.com

Oral Argument is requested.

SCANNED PDF FORMAT ATTACHMENTS ARE INCLUDED

August 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A. The erroneous finding by the district court that the insured must know, with absolute certainty that there is no liability insurance to trigger the statute of limitations under C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(a); and failure to require due diligence of Jones.....	5
B. The district court’s error in encouraging and allowing extra-contractual claims which had been dismissed with prejudice; and allowing those claims to be based solely upon State Farm’s litigation conduct of the defense of the statute of limitations.....	8
C. The district court’s error in taking away State Farm’s 7 th Amendment right to a civil jury trial.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	18

ARGUMENTS.....20

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE INSURED MUST KNOW, WITH ABSOLUTE CERTAINTY THAT THERE IS NO LIABILITY INSURANCE TO TRIGGER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS UNDER C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(a); AND IN NOT REQUIRING ANY DUE DILIGENCE BY JONES AS TO WHETHER THE VEHICLE WAS UNINSURED.....20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENCOURAGING AND ALLOWING JONES’ RENEWED EXTRA-CONTRACTUAL CLAIMS WHICH HAD BEEN DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE; AND IN ALLOWING THOSE CLAIMS TO BE BASED SOLELY UPON STATE FARM’S LITIGATION CONDUCT OF ITS DEFENSE BASED UPON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....30

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TAKING AWAY THE DEFENDANT’S 7TH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A CIVIL JURY TRIAL.....38

STATE FARM’S RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT GLADYS JONES.....

I.	Jones’ extra-contractual claims were dismissed with prejudice and further are unfounded as a matter of law.....	40
II.	Jones’ proffered expert testimony is inadmissible.....	46
III.	Colorado law only obligates State Farm to pay post-judgment interest on any judgment entered against State Farm, and only to pay post-judgment interest on the judgment against the tortfeasors up to the policy limits of coverage.....	49
	STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT	51
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Starke, 797 P.2d 14 (Colo. 1990) 50

American Guaranty & Liability Ins. Co. v. King, 97 P.3d 161, 169 (Colo. App. 2003)..... 44

Bailey v. Travelers Ins. Co., 844 P.2d 1336, 1339 (Colo. App. 1992) 44

Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio, 446 U.S. 478, 487, 100 S. Ct. 1790, 64 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1980) 21, 22

Briggs v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 833 P.2d 859, 863 (Colo. App. 1992) 35

Brodeur v. Am. Home Assurance, 169 P.3d 139, 152 (Colo. 2007) 44

Christenson v. Diversified Builders, Inc., 331 F.2d 992, 994 (10th Cir. 1964)..... 38

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds, 132 S. Ct. 1414, 1420; 182 L. Ed. 2d 446, 452 (U.S. 2012) 21

Dailey v. Montview Acceptance Co., 514 P.2d 76, 78 (Colo. App. 1973) 31

Dale v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co., 948 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1997) 34

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Hartman, 911 P.2d 1094, 1096 (Colo. 1996) 21

EagleDirect Mktg. Solutions v. Engenus NA LLC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119480 (D. Colo. 2008)..... 39, 40

Etherton v. Owners Ins. Co., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1993 at *14-15 (D. Colo. 2013)..... 37, 48

Farmers Ins. Exchange v. McDermott, 527 P.2d 918 (Colo. App. 1974) . 23, 27, 30

Goff v. Boma Inv. Co, 181 P.2d 459, 460 (Colo. 1957)..... 30

Goodson v. American Standard Insurance Co., 89 P.3d 409 (Colo. 2004)..... 44, 45

Houser v. Eckhardt, 35 Colo. App. 155, 532 P.2d 54 (1974)..... 50

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130, 133, 128 S. Ct. 750,
169 L. Ed. 2d 591 (2008) 21

Knight v. Mooring Capital Fund, LLC, 749 F.3d 1180, 1190 (10th Cir. 2014) 43

McKinney v. Okla. Dep’t of Human Servs., 925 F.2d 363, 365 (10th Cir. 1991)... 43

Mincin v. Vail Holdings, Inc., 308 F.3d 1105, 1108-09 (10th Cir. 2002) 51

Morgan v. Farmers Insurance Exchange, 511 P.2d 902 (Colo. 1973)..... 23

Morgantown v. Royal Ins. Co., 337 U.S. 254, 258 (U.S. 1949) 38, 52

Ohio v. Peterson, Lowry, Rall, Barber & Ross, 651 F.2d 687, 694 (10th Cir. 1981)
..... 21

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Ross, 180 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2008)..... 50

Olson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 174 P.3d 849 (Colo. App. 2007) ... 24, 27,
30

Parsons ex rel. Parsons v. Allstate Ins. Co., 165 P.3d 809, 814-815 (Colo. App.
2006)..... 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

Pham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 70 P.3d 567 (Colo. App. 2003) 34

Rabin v. Fid. Nat’l Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 863 F. Supp. 2d 1107, 1117-1118 (D.
Colo. 2012)..... 37

Rider v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 205 P.3d 519 (Colo. App.
2009)..... 28, 29

Security Ins. Co. v. Houser, 191 Colo. 189, 552 P.2d 308 (1976)..... 50

Sherouse v. Ratchner, 573 F.3d 1055, 1061 (10th Cir. 2009) 51

Specht v. Jensen, 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988) (*en banc*), *cert denied*, 488 U.S.
1008 (1989) 49

State Farm Mut. Aut. Ins. Co. v. Nissen, 835 P.2d 537, 539 (Colo. App. 1992)... 23

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Brekke, 105 P.3d 177, 190 (Colo. 2004) 3, 35

Sulca v. Allstate Ins. Co., 77 P.3d 897, 900 (Colo. App. 2003) 4, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27,
28, 30

Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman, 486 U.S. 717, 736, 108 S. Ct. 2117, 100 L. Ed. 2d 743
(1988) 21

Surdyka v. DeWitt, 784 P.2d 819 (Colo. App. 1989)..... 34

Toy v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17857 at *7 (D. Colo.
2014)..... 37

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Savio, 706 P.2d 1258, 1274 (Colo. 1985) 45

Trigg v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 129 P.3d 1099, 1101 (Colo. App. 2005)
..... 20, 24, 26, 30

United States v. Geittmann, 1984 U.S. App. LEXIS 23380, *10 (10th Cir. 1984) 38

United States v. Kubrick, 444 U.S. 111, 117, 100 S. Ct. 352, 62 L. Ed. 2d 259
(1979) 21

United States v. Simpson, 7 F.3d 186, 188 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 48

USAA v. Parker, 200 P.3d 350, 359-360 (Colo. 2009)..... 50, 51

White v. Farmers Insurance Exchange, 946 P.2d 598 (Colo. App. 1997) 23

Zolman v. Pinnacol Assurance, 261 P.3d 490, 501 (Colo. App. 2011)..... 44

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1

C.R.S. § 10-3-1115 passim

C.R.S. § 10-3-1116 passim

C.R.S. § 10-4-609 22, 23, 25

C.R.S. § 10-4-610 22

C.R.S. § 13-21-101 50

C.R.S. § 13-80-101 6, 22

C.R.S. § 13-80-102 22

Other Authorities

3 J. WEINSTEIN & M. BERGER, WEINSTEIN’S EVIDENCE § 704 (1990)..... 48

7th Amendment right 20

Advisory Committee’s Note to Federal Rules of Evidence 704..... 48

MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE, § 12 at 26-27 49

Rules

C.R.C.P. 11 37

C.R.C.P. 24 35

F.R.A.P 4..... 1

F.R.C.P. 38..... 39, 40

F.R.C.P. 39.....	39, 40
F.R.C.P. 56.....	42, 43
F.R.E. 702	49
